Exhibit A

AGREEMENT FOR

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AND UTILITY WORK

REGIONAL EXCHANGE DISTRICT PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of the date of attestation thereto by the City Clerk, entered into by and between and among the CITY OF DULUTH, a Minnesota municipal corporation (the "City"), and St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health System, DBA Essentia Health East, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation ("SMDC").

WHEREAS, the City, in cooperation with SMDC, secured authorization to implement the Regional Exchange District development, hereinafter defined and referred to as the "RED", in the portion of the City generally referred to as the City's Medical District pursuant to the hereinafter-defined "Act"; and

WHEREAS, the RED provides generally for the development of new hospital and related facilities and parking facilities along with the redevelopment and extension of new and existing streets and utilities, which will enhance the provision of medical services in the City and will facilitate and strengthen the City's position as a regional hub for the provision of medical services in the northcentral region of the country; and

WHEREAS, City and SMDC have determined that it is mutually beneficial to cooperate and coordinate in the design and construction of the various and hereinafter defined road and utility work projects necessary to the implementation of the RED; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, various funds have been appropriated by the State to the City to defray portions of the cost of various elements of the RED as provided for in the Act, which funds can be used by City to reimburse SMDC for elements of the RED as is provided for in the Act; and

WHEREAS, City has determined that it is in the best interests of the City to contract with SMDC for SMDC to design and construct the hereinafter-defined "Project" which shall consist of the hereinafter-defined road and utility work necessary to the RED under the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, SMDC is willing to undertake such design and construction work and to accept reimbursement, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I Definitions

- 1.1. The words and phrases set forth in this Article I below shall have the meanings hereinafter ascribed to them:
- 1.1.1. <u>Act</u>: shall Minnesota Laws 2019, 1st Special Session Chapter 6, Article 10. In addition all words and phrases defined in the Act which are used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Act unless otherwise specifically stated herein.
- 1.1.2. <u>A&E</u>: shall mean the firm or firms contracted for by SMDC under the terms and conditions of this Agreement to provide professional architectural services or professional engineering services or both with regard to the Project.
- 1.1.3. <u>Chief Financial Officer</u>: shall mean the City's Chief Financial Officer or such person or persons designated by him to perform various functions of the Director as hereinafter set forth.
- 1.1.4. <u>City Construction Representatives</u>: shall mean the Director, the City Engineer, the City's Chief Engineer of Transportation and the City's Chief Engineer of Utilities. The names and e-mail addresses of the persons occupying those positions as of the date of the signing of this Agreement shall be those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; provided that the Director may, from time to time, modify the names or e-mail addresses or both of the persons occupying those positions by giving notice thereof to Essentia as provided for in Section 14.8 of this Agreement below.
- 1.1.5. <u>CM</u>: shall mean the firm or firms contracted for by SMDC under the terms and conditions of this Agreement to provide professional construction management services with regard to the Project.
- 1.1.6. <u>Contractor</u>: shall mean the construction contractor or contractors contracted for by SMDC to construct any element or portion of the Project.

- 1.1.7. <u>DEED</u>: shall mean the State Department of Employment and Economic Development.
- 1.1.8. <u>Director</u>: shall mean the City's Director of Public Works and Utilities or such person or persons designated by him to perform various functions of the Director as hereinafter set forth.
- 1.1.9. <u>Grant Agreement</u>: shall mean one or more agreements between the City and the State of Minnesota, either directly or through one or more of its Departments establishing any terms and conditions and obligations required of the City by the State in order for the City to have access to and to be able to expend the State funding provided for in the Act.
- 1.1.10. <u>Plans</u>: shall mean all plans and specifications prepared by the A & E for any elements of the Project at any stage of preparation and specifically including construction plans and specifications and any modifications thereto, all approved as provided for in Article IV below.
- 1.1.11. Project: shall mean those elements of road, utility, including steam and hot water energy work, as described in the plans and specifications approved by the City Engineer on August 23, 2019 for City of Duluth Project No. 1863 as the same are on file in the office of the City Engineer and as they are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.
- 1.1.12. <u>Regional Exchange District Development or RED</u>: shall mean the Regional Exchange District development as described in the Act.
- 1.1.13. <u>Reimbursable Costs</u>: shall mean all costs of the construction of the Project which are eligible for reimbursement from State Funds in accordance with the requirements of the Act, the Grant Agreement and this Agreement.
- 1.1.14. <u>State</u>: shall mean the State of Minnesota.
- 1.1.15. <u>State Funds</u>: shall mean all funds to be provided by State for the RED pursuant to the Act.

ARTICLE II Grant Agreement

2.1 Generally

It is anticipated by the parties that in order for the City to access and expend funds to be provided for the RED pursuant to the Act, the City will be required to enter into the Grant Agreement which will place certain requirements, conditions and limitations on the City and its ability to access said funds for the RED. At the time of the signing of this Agreement, the exact terms, conditions and limitations are not known to either party. City agrees that, in negotiating the terms, conditions and limitations of the Grant Agreement, it will use its best efforts to keep SMDC informed of the nature and character of any of those terms, conditions and limitations that will impact the Project and will use its best efforts to mitigate any negative impacts which said terms, conditions and limitations might have on the design, construction and funding of the Project.

2.2 SMDC Bound

SMDC agrees that to the extent that the Grant Agreement imposes any requirements or obligations on the design or construction of the Project or upon the availability of State Funds to reimburse either the City or SMDC for any portion of the costs of the Project, SMDC shall be bound by the terms, conditions and limitations contained in the Grant Agreement.

2.3 <u>SMDC Cooperation</u>

SMDC hereby commits that it will cooperate fully with City in assisting the City to meet all of its obligations under the Grant Agreement to the extent that it can, including but not limited to providing all information and documentation required by the State under the Grant Agreement in order to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the Act and access to the State Funds.

ARTICLE III <u>A & E and CM</u>

3.1 Project A & E

SMDC shall contract for the services of the A & E to provide all design and construction administration services required for the design and construction of the Project, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The agreement for A & E services shall be solely between SMDC and the selected A & E entity so selected and SMDC shall be solely responsible for paying for the services of said A & E. SMDC agrees that its contract for A & E services shall require that the A & E shall deem the City to be its client along with SMDC and the A & E shall owe the same duties, responsibilities and obligations to City to the same extent that it owes such duties, responsibilities and obligations to SMDC.

3.2 Project CM

SMDC shall contract for the services of the CM to provide all construction management services required for the Project, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The agreement for CM services shall be solely between SMDC and the selected CM entity so selected and SMDC shall be solely responsible for paying for the services of said CM. SMC agrees that its contract for CM services shall require that the CM shall deem the City to be its client along with SMDC and the CM shall have same fiduciary duties, responsibilities and obligations to City as it has to SMDC.

3.3 Initial A & E and CM

As of the date of the signing of this Agreement, SMDC has selected LHB, Inc. to provide A & E services to the Project and has selected McGough Construction to provide CM services to the Project. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, City hereby agrees to the contracting with LHB, Inc. as A & E and McGough Construction as CM for the Project.

ARTICLE IV Plans

4.1 <u>In General</u>

The design of all public improvements included in the Project and covered by this Agreement shall conform to the most current edition of the Engineering Guidelines for Professional Engineering Services and Developments as approved by the Director and shall be filed in the office of the City Engineer. The Plans shall conform to all applicable laws, codes and design requirements applicable to said improvements. The review and approval of the Plans shall not constitute the Director's certification or guaranty that the Plans comply with terms and conditions of this Article or otherwise represent the City's opinion of the adequacy of the Plans or the improvements shown therein to meet the requirements of the Project or of the RED. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all said public improvements shall have been approved in writing by the Director prior to the commencement of the construction, thereof.

4.2 <u>Current Plans Approved</u>

Subject to the provisions of Section 4.1 above, the Plans for the Project dated August 23, 2019 on file in the office of the City Engineer as City Project No. 1863 shall be deemed to have been approved as provided for in Section 4.1.

4.3 Changes to the Plans

Any changes made to Plans proposed by any party other than the City from the Plans referenced in Section 4.2 above shall be deemed to be material or substantial and shall be submitted by e-mail to all of the persons defined herein as City Construction Representatives at the e-mail addresses provided for herein for approval by any one of them in writing before any construction of the Project is commenced in conformance with the proposed changes. Unless one of the City Construction Representatives shall so approve any such change, no construction of the Project not conforming to the approved Plans shall be constructed; provided, however, that if no City Construction Representative shall have responded to such request for a change to the Plans with 24 hours of the date and time of the e-mail requesting such change as set forth in the date and time stamp contained in said e-mail, said request shall be deemed to have been approved by the City.

ARTICLE V <u>Bid Documents & Bidding</u>

5.1 In General

Pursuant to Section 4, Subdivision 4 of the Act, the construction contract for construction of the Project is not required to be competitively bid within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes Section 471.345 or Chapter 41 of the Duluth City Code, 1959, as amended. Nevertheless, it is in the best interests of both the City and SMDC that enough contractors who are competent to construct the Project are given an opportunity to provide competitive bids to insure that both the public and SMDC receive a well-constructed project at the best available price. In addition Section 5 (b) of the Act requires that the Project must proceed and comply with state and local contracting requirements that would otherwise be applicable to the City had the City let the contract for construction of the Project.

5.2 Checklist and Cost Allocation

The A & E in cooperation with the CM shall prepare a request for bids and bid specifications which includes a proposed contract for construction of the Project which conforms to the requirements of "Procurement and Contracting Requirements Checklist" attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C. If SMDC conforms to the procedures set forth in Exhibit C, the City will agree that SMDC has complied with the requirements of Minnesota Statutes Section 469.53 (b). In addition, the bid specifications shall require all bidders to separately state

the costs of each element of the Project which would constitute road and utility work qualify for reimbursement with State Funds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 469.53(a)(5) and steam utility work and hot water energy work qualify for reimbursement with State Funds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 469.53(a)(6). All utility work occurring outside of exercised street easements shall be deemed not to qualify as utility work qualify for reimbursement with State Funds pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 469.53(a)(5). All bids shall include a "not to exceed" bid amount for the entire Project.

5.3 Permits, Licenses, Etc.

SMDC and its contractors shall be responsible for obtaining all permits, plat approvals, licenses and other approvals required pursuant to applicable local, state and federal laws, ordinances and regulations required for the construction of the Project in accordance with the Plans, including those required to be obtained from the City, and for paying the cost thereof.

5.4 Warranty Requirement

The SMDC agrees to warranty and to cause the Contractor to warranty the streets and utilities that are turned over to the City for ownership for a period of two (2) years after acceptance by the Director as provided for in Section 7.1 below. Such warranty shall include, but not be limited to, repairs or collective action due to improper construction or compaction.

5.5 Bid Process

SMDC agrees that it shall be able to reasonably satisfy the Director that it has provided the opportunity to submit competitive bids to a sufficient number of contractors competent to construct the Project in accordance with the Plans prior to the award of the contract to the Contractor. Provided that SMDC shall have the right to award the contract to a contractor other than the contractor submitting the lowest bid amount upon reasonable demonstration of the need therefore for the benefit of the Project.

5.6 Timing & Community Impacts

It is acknowledged by the parties that the Project is a part of the RAD and, as such, it is important that SMDC should have substantial latitude in the timing of the commencement and completion of the Project. However it is also understood that the construction of the Project will have material impacts on City's Medical

District and on the entire City as a whole and therefore the timing of the various elements of the construction of the Project is also critical to the City. Therefore, SMDC agrees that all contracts for construction of all elements of the construction of the Project will include definite and enforceable dates for commencement and completion of construction and that said commencement and completion dates shall be subject to the approval of the Director prior to the awarding of any such contract.

5.7 Approval of Contractor

Upon receipt of bids for the construction of the Project, SMDC shall present copies of all bids along with SMDC's recommendation of the Contractor to whom the contract for construction of the Project should be awarded to the Director for his review and approval. SMDC shall require the A & E and the CM to provide all information and recommendations pertaining to the award of the bid to the Director. The Director and SMDC shall confer as necessary to reach an agreement as to the award of the bid to the Contractor; provided that the contract for construction of the Project shall not be awarded to any contractor without the written consent of the Director.

ARTICLE VI Construction

6.1 Contract with Contractor

Upon approval of the Director SMDC shall enter into a construction contract for the construction of the Project with the approved Contractor. Said contract shall be solely between SMDC and the Contractor and payments due the Contractor under the contract shall be solely the responsibility of SMDC. Provide that nothing herein shall prohibit SMDC from entering into multiple contracts with more than one contractor to construct portions of the Project but if SMDC chooses to so contract for the construction of the Project, the requirements of the Act, the Grant Agreement and this Agreement shall apply equally to all such contracts.

6.2 City as "Owner"

For the purposes of the duties owed by a contractor to an "Owner" of a construction project, SMDC agrees that it will require the Contractor to deem the City to be an "Owner" for those purposes.

6.3 <u>Construction Engineering</u>

The construction of all public improvements covered by this Agreement shall conform to the most current edition of the Engineering Guidelines for Professional Engineering Services and Developments and to the 2019 City of Duluth Construction Standards as approved by the Director and on file in the office of the City Engineer. All construction of the public improvements will be inspected on a full time basis by the A & E or the CM or both.

6.4 <u>City Involvement in Construction</u>

The City shall have the right but not the obligation to inspect the construction of any and all elements of the Project and shall have full access, upon the Director's request, to all reports, test results, written notes and materials and all other information pertain to the construction of the Project and its progress; provided that the fact that the City has these rights shall not create any obligation on the part of the City to exercise these rights and the failure of the City to exercise any such rights shall not result in any liability attaching to the City. Nor shall it constitute a waiver of its right to claim damages or otherwise to seek redress for any violation of any obligation by any other person or entity of their obligations under any contract involved in the design or construction of the Project.

6.5 Contractor to Restore Public Improvements

SMDC agrees that it will require the Contractor to make repairs to public streets that may become damaged due to use of the road for hauling of materials, or due to the contractor's construction practices. The Contractor shall repair such damage in a manner as so that it is acceptable by the Director. Any pavement repairs shall be completed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion.

ARTICLE VII Certificate of Completion

7.1 <u>Completion Inspection</u>

Upon completion of construction of the Project, SMDC will give formal notice to the Director thereof via certification by the A & E or the CM that the public improvements have been constructed in complete accordance with this Agreement and the approved plans and specifications. Upon receiving such notice/certification and record drawings as provided for in Article VIII below, the Director will inspect the public improvements. If the public improvements are in conformance with the applicable requirements, the Director will issue a Certificate

of Completion certifying that the Project is complete and will direct that the City will assume ownership, operation and maintenance the roads and utilities constructed as a part thereof. If the public improvements are not in conformance with the applicable requirements, the Director will provide formal notice to the SMDC of the need for repair or replacement in conformance with the requirements of this Agreement.

7.2 <u>Delay in Assumption of Control</u>

Until such time as ownership, operation, and maintenance of the public improvements is formally accepted in writing by the Director, their operation and maintenance will be solely the responsibility of the SMDC. This includes locating of pipes in accordance with the requirements of the Gopher State One Call System and plowing of snow for new City Streets.

ARTICLE VIII Record Drawings

8.1 <u>Engineering Documentation</u>

Prior to the issuance the Certificate of Completion referred to in Article VII above, SMDC's engineer shall furnish record drawings prepared in accordance with City of Duluth Engineering Guidelines. These drawings shall indicate all changes made during construction. In addition to the record drawings, the SMDC's engineer shall furnish digital comma delineated file (CSV) files to provide location data for the following features:

- Sanitary manholes, sanitary wye connections, sanitary service bend fittings, sanitary service end caps and extensions, sanitary sewer couplings, the sanitary sewer pipe alignment, and tracer wire boxes.
- Storm manholes, catch basins, storm aprons, storm culvert ends, storm water treatment BMP boundaries, private service connections, and storm pipe alignments.
- Water main valves, water hydrant valves, water hydrants, water end caps, water pipe fittings, water service connections, water service valves, electrofusion couplings and the water main pipe alignment.
- Gas main valves, gas service valves, gas tees, excess flow valves and the gas main/service alignment (include elevation).
- Infiltration and inflow pipes, private service connections, service bend fittings, service end caps, and service extensions.
- Alignment points including centerline, control points, sawed X's, and monuments.

• At this time, elevation data within the CSV file is only required on natural gas related items.

The CSV files will provide field names along the top row that include Feature Name, Northing, Easting, Elevation or Depth, and Date coordinates captured. The dataset shall be in the following coordinate system:

Projected Coordinate System: St Louis County Transverse Mercator

System 96

Projection: Transverse_Mercator False_Easting: 4757208.33333333 False_Northing: 3280833.33333333 Central Meridian: -92.45000000

Scale Factor: 0.99998529

Latitude_Of_Origin: 46.6166667

Linear Unit: Foot_US
Geoid: (Current)

All coordinates within the CSV files shall be collected during and following construction and reflect the actual installed conditions. Survey data shall adhere to the following standards:

- The horizontal accuracy of coordinates for buried items shall be within 1.0 foot.
- The horizontal accuracy of coordinates for exposed or above grade items that may be collected as part of the record drawing survey shall be within 0.1 foot.
- Vertical elevations items other than storm or sanitary sewer related objects shall be within 0.2 feet.
- Storm and sanitary sewer invert elevations shall be within 0.05 feet.

ARTICLE IX Reimbursement of Reimbursable Costs

9.1 Partial Payment Requests

Subject to the receipt by the City of State Funds, made available pursuant to the Act, to reimburse SMDC for Reimbursable Costs incurred by SMDC in the construction of the Project and no more frequently than monthly, SMDC may submit a request for reimbursement of such Reimbursable Costs to the Chief

Financial Officer be in the form of that attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit D approved for payment by the A & E, the CM and the Director and shall be accompanied by such documentation as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the Act, the Grant Agreement and this Agreement and shall also be accompanied by such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by the Chief Financial Officer.

9.1.1 Partial Payment

Upon receipt of the Request for Partial Payment with supporting documentation approved by the Chief Financial Officer as provided for in Section 9.1 above, and subject to the provisions of that Section, the City will reimburse SMDC for the Reimbursable Costs documented in said Request for Partial Payment.

9.2 Final Payment Request

Upon issuance of the Certificate of Completion as provided for in Article VII above and the provision of the Engineering Documentation required pursuant Article VIII above, SMDC may request that the City reimburse it for Reimbursable Costs incurred by it in the Construction of the Project. Such request shall be in the form of that attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit D and shall be accompanied by such documentation as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the Act, the Grant Agreement and this Agreement and shall also be accompanied by such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by the Chief Financial Officer.

9.2.1 Final Reimbursement Payments

Upon receipt of the Request for Final Reimbursement and supporting documentation, all as approved by the Chief Financial Officer, City hereby agrees that it will reimburse SMDC for eligible costs incurred by it in the construction of the Project upon the later for the following dates and occurrences:

- 9.2.1. The issuance of the Certificate of Completion as provided for in Article VII above.
- 9.2.1.2. The delivery of the Engineering Documentation required by Article VIII above.

9.2.1.3. The receipt by City of Appropriation Support Payments as defined in and provided for in the Act, up to the maximum amounts set forth therein.

9.3 Maximum Amounts

Notwithstanding anything in foregoing to the contrary, the maximum amounts which the City shall be obligated to pay to SMDC to reimburse if for Reimbursable Costs incurred by it in designing and construction the Project shall be as follows for the following elements of the Project:

- 9.3.1. For road, utility and site work referenced in Section 5 (a)(5) of the Act, not to exceed \$4,500,000.
- 9.3.2. For district energy work referenced in Section 5 (a)(6) of the Act, to exceed \$762,000, unless an amount in excess thereof is approved by the Director in the exercise of his or her sole discretion.

9.4 Payment Source

All payments from City to SMDC shall be payable from Fund 255 Regional Exchange District.

ARTICLE X Provisions Against Liens, Assignments and Transfers

10.1 Provision Against Liens

Except for encumbrances permitted pursuant to Section 9.2 below, the SMDC shall not create or permit any mortgage, encumbrance or allow any mechanic's or materialmen's liens to be filed or established or to remain against the Project and property upon which it is constructed or any part thereof which would materially or adversely affect the CITY's interest in this Agreement during the term of this Agreement, provided that if SMDC shall first notify CITY of its intention to do so and post such security as CITY reasonably deems necessary, SMDC may, in good faith, contest any such mechanic's or other liens filed or established as long as CITY does not deem its interest or rights in this Agreement to be subject to foreclosure by reason of such context.

10.2 Provision Against Assignments, Transfers or Change in Identity of SMDC

The parties hereto acknowledge that CITY is relying upon the qualifications and identify of SMDC to develop and construct the Project. Therefore, except for the

purposes of obtaining financing as hereinafter described and otherwise approved by this Agreement, SMDC represents and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns that it has not made or created, and will not make or create or suffer to be made or created, any total or partial sale, assignment, conveyance, lease, trust, lien or power of attorney, nor has it nor will it allow any change in the identity of the principals or their respective percentages of ownership or voting rights, if such change would result in a change of control, and has not or will not otherwise transfer in any other way all or any portion of the Project, SMDC, this Agreement or any other contract or agreement entered into in connection with carrying out its obligations hereunder prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Completion described in Article VII above; and except for mortgaging approved in writing by the Chief Financial Officer, SMDC will not make or create or suffer to be made any such transfer of SMDC's rights hereunder without the prior approval of CITY.

ARTICLE XI <u>Indemnification</u>

11.1 Generally

SMDC will to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, indemnify and save CITY and the City of Duluth and their officers, agents, servants, employees and any person who controls CITY within the meaning of Securities Act of 1933, harmless from and against all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses, including attorneys' fees and expenses, causes of action, suits, claims demands and judgements of any nature arising from:

- 11.1.1 Any injury to or death of any person or damage to property in or upon the Project or the T-O Property or growing out of or in connection with the use or non-use, condition or occupancy of the Project or any part thereof and the construction or installation of the Project on any portion of the. The foregoing indemnification shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damage, compensation or benefits payable by or for the SMDC, customers, suppliers or affiliated organizations under any Workers' Compensation Act, Disability Benefit Acts or any other Employee Benefit Acts.
- 11.1.2 Any violation by SMDC of any provision of this Agreement.

- 11.1.3 Any violation of any contract, agreement or restriction related to the Project which shall have existed at the commencement of the term of this Agreement or shall have been approved by the SMDC.
- 11.1.4 Any violation of any law, ordinance, court order or regulation affecting the Project, or the ownership, occupancy or use thereof.

11.2 Environmental Indemnification

In addition to the generality of the foregoing above, SMDC hereby agrees that for itself, its successors and assigns that it will indemnify and save the CITY and the City of Duluth and their officers, agents, servants and employees and any person who controls the CITY or the City within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933 harmless from and against all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, causes of action, suits, claims, demands and judgments arising out of any condition created in the after the date of the signing of this Agreement which constitutes a violation of any environmental law or laws with regard to pollutants or hazardous or dangerous substances promulgated by the government of the United States or of the State of Minnesota or of any such duly promulgated rules and regulations of the United States Environmental Protection Agency or the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency or the presence in the Project of any element, compound, pollutant, contaminant, or toxic or hazardous substance, material or waste, or any mixture thereof, which otherwise causes injury or death to persons or damage to property and that indemnification granted hereby shall include all costs of clean-up, remediation, together with the costs incurred in proceedings before court of law or administrative agency including attorney's fees, expenses, the fees and expenses of persons providing technical expertise addressing such problems, including expert witnesses, the costs of preparing and securing approval of Response Action Plans as may be necessary to meet the requirements of the aforesaid agencies and any other costs and expenses of any kind whatsoever arising out of such conditions existing in the Project.

11.3 Exception for Acts or Omissions of City

The indemnification obligations contained in Sections 11.1 and 11.2 above shall not apply to liability arising solely out of the acts or omissions of the City and its officers, agents, servants or employees.

11.4 Indemnification Procedures

Promptly after receipt by City of notice of the commencement of any action with respect to which the other party is required to indemnify the party receiving such notice under this Article, such indemnitee shall notify the indemnitor in writing of the commencement thereof, and, subject to the provisions as hereinafter stated, the indemnitor shall assume the defense of such action, including the employment of counsel satisfactory to the indemnitee and the payment of expenses. In so far as such action shall relate to any alleged liability of the indemnitee with respect to which indemnity may be sought against the indemnitor, the indemnitee shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such action and to participate in the defense thereof, and the fees and expenses of such separate counsel shall be at the expense of the indemnitor.

ARTICLE XII <u>Insurance</u>

12.1 <u>Insurance and Coverage</u>

SMDC will provide and maintain or cause to be provided and maintained at all times during the process of constructing the Project an All Risk Broad Form Basis Insurance Policy. The City shall be named as an additional insured at all times on all required insurance and SMDC will furnish the City with proof of payment of premiums on policies covering the following:

12.1.1 Builder's risk or hazard insurance, written on the so-called "Builder's Risk Completed Value Basis," in an. amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the insurable value of the Minimum Improvements at the date of completion (excluding footers, foundations and other subsurface improvements and also excluding paved areas, sidewalks, curbs, aprons, mass grading and other site work), and with coverage available in non-reporting form on the so called "all risk" form of policy. The interest of the City shall be protected in accordance with a clause in form and content satisfactory to the City;

- 12.1.2 Commercial general liability insurance (including operations, contingent liability, operations of subcontractors, completed operations, Broadening Endorsement including contractual liability insurance) together with an Owner's Contractor's Policy with limits against bodily injury and property damage of not less than \$5,000,000.00 for each occurrence and shall be endorsed to show the City as an additional insured (to accomplish the above-required limits, an umbrella excess liability policy may be used).
- 12.1.3 The A & E and the CM shall be required to provide Professional Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,500,000 Single Limit; provided further that in the event the professional malpractice insurance is in the form of "claims made" insurance, 60 days' notice prior to any cancellation or modification shall be required; and in such event, Service Provider agrees to provide DEDA with either evidence of new insurance coverage conforming to the provisions of this paragraph which will provide unbroken protection to DEDA, or, in the alternative, to purchase at its cost, extended coverage under the old policy for the period the statute of repose runs; the protection to be provided by said "claims made" insurance shall remain in place until the running of the statute of repose for claims related to this Agreement.
- 12.1.4 Worker's compensation insurance, with statutory coverage and employer's liability protection.

12.2 Requirements of All Insurance

All insurance required under this Article shall be taken out and maintained in responsible insurance companies selected by SMDC which are authorized under the laws of the State to assume the risk covered thereby. Upon request, SMDC will deposit annually with the City a certificate or certificates of the respective insurers stating that such insurance is in force and effect. SMDC shall give written notice to the City at least thirty (30) days before the effective date of any cancellation or modification which reduces the coverage provided below the amounts required herein. In lieu of separate policies, SMDC may maintain a single policy, blanket or umbrella policies, or a combination thereof, having the coverage required herein, in which event SMDC shall deposit with the City a certificate or certificates of the respective insurers as to the amount of coverage in force upon the Minimum Improvements.

12.3 Self-Insurance

Alternatively, and in lieu of the forgoing subsections (a) and (b), SMDC shall annually provide reasonable proof of equivalent self-insurance to the City.

12.4 <u>Damage to Project</u>

SMDC agrees to notify the City with reasonable promptness in the case of damage exceeding \$1,000 in amount to, or destruction of, the Projector any portion thereof resulting from fire or other casualty that occurs prior to completion of the Project. In the event of any such damage or destruction, SMDC will, within a reasonable time and with due diligence repair, reconstruct and restore, or cause the repair, reconstruct or restoration of the Project to substantially the same or an improved condition or value as existed prior to the event causing such damage.

ARTICLE XIII Default

13.1 Events of Default Defined.

The following shall be "Events of Default" under this Agreement and the term "Event of Default" shall mean whenever it is used in this Agreement any one or more of the following events that remains uncured by such party beyond any applicable notice, cure and/or graced period set forth in Section 13.2 below or elsewhere herein:

- 13.1.1 Failure by SMDC, as the case may be, to pay timely any ad valorem real property taxes or special assessments (to the extent any are applicable and properly payable by SMDC as under Article 5.1 hereunder) assessed with respect to the Property.
- 13.1.2 Failure by SMDC to cause the construction of the Minimum Improvements to be completed pursuant to the terms, conditions and limitations of this Agreement.
- 13.1.3 The holder of any mortgage on the Property or any improvements thereon, or any portion thereof, commences foreclosure proceedings as a result of any default under the applicable mortgage documents.
- 13.1.4 Failure by SMDC to substantially observe or perform any other material covenant, condition, obligation or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this Agreement.

13.1.5 If SMDC shall:

- 13.1.5.1 file any petition in bankruptcy or for any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution, or similar relief under the United States Bankruptcy Act of 1978, as amended or under any similar federal or state law, or
- 13.1.5.2 Make an assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or
- 13.1.5.3 Admit in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; or
- 13.1.5.4 be adjudicated a bankrupt or insolvent; or if a petition or answer proposing the adjudication of SMDC, as a bankrupt or its reorganization under any present or future federal bankruptcy act or any similar federal or state law shall be filed in any court and such petition or answer shall not be discharged or denied within ninety (90) days after the filing thereof; or a receiver, trustee or liquidator of SMDC, or of the Project, or part thereof, shall be appointed in any proceeding brought against SMDC, and shall not be discharged within ninety (90) days after such appointment, or if SMDC, shall consent to or acquiesce in such appointment.
- 13.1.6 Any representation or warranty made by SMDC under this Agreement shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.
- 13.1.7 Failure by the City to substantially observe or perform any covenant, condition, obligation or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this Agreement.
- 13.1.8 Any representation or warranty made by the City under this Agreement shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made.

13.2 Remedies on Default.

Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section 13.1 occurs and is continuing, the non-defaulting party, as specified below, may take any one or more of the following actions after providing thirty (30) days' written

notice to the defaulting party (and any other party to this Agreement), but only if the Event of Default has not been cured within said thirty (30) days, or if said Event of Default cannot reasonably be cured within the time, the defaulting party fails to give assurances reasonably satisfactory to the non-defaulting party that the Event of Default will be cured within a period of time reasonably acceptable to the non-defaulting party, but in any event not to exceed ninety (90) days.

- 13.2.1 If an Event of Default is caused by SMDC, the City may suspend its performance under this Agreement until it receives assurances from SMDC, deemed adequate by the City, that SMDC will cure the default and continue its performance under this Agreement.
- 13.2.2 If an Event of Default is caused by SMDC, the City may terminate this Agreement, except that no termination may be effective at any time that SMDC is proceeding in good faith to cure the defect and/or gives reasonable assurances to the City as required in (a) above, or if there exists a good faith dispute with the City as to an event of default as defined above, and SMDC posts a bond or other security as reasonably adequate to cure the alleged default.
- 13.2.3 If an Event, of Default is caused by SMDC the City may take any action, including legal or administrative action, which may appear necessary or desirable to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement, or covenant of SMDC under this Agreement.
- 13.2.4 If an Event of Default is caused by the City, SMDC may seek specific performance of the City's obligations hereunder and pursuant to the Note and may exercise any and all other rights and remedies that it may be entitled under the Note, any other provision of this Agreement, or applicable laws or.in equity.
- 13.3 <u>No Remedy Exclusive</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the City or SMDC is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by, statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right

or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

13.4 <u>No Implied Waiver</u>. In the event any agreement contained in this Agreement should be breached by any party and thereafter waived by any other party, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other concurrent, previous or subsequent breach hereunder.

ARTICLE XIV Additional Provisions

14.1 Titles of Articles and Sections.

Any titles of the several parts, Articles, and Sections of the Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall be disregarded in construing or interpreting any of its provisions.

14.2 Disclaimer of Relationships.

SMDC acknowledges that nothing contained in this Agreement nor any act by the City or SMDC shall be deemed or construed by SMDC or by any third person to create any relationship of third-party beneficiary, principal and agent, limited or general partner, or joint venture between the City, SMDC and/or any third party.

14.3 Modifications.

This Agreement may be modified solely through written amendments hereto executed by both SMDC and the City.

14.4 Counterparts.

This Agreement is executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

14.5 <u>Judicial Interpretation</u>.

Should any provision of this Agreement require judicial interpretation, the court interpreting or construing the same shall not apply a presumption that the terms hereof shall be more strictly construed against one party by reason of the rule of construction that a document is to be construed more strictly against the party who

itself or through its agent or attorney prepared the same, it being agreed that the agents and attorneys of both parties have participated in the preparation hereof.

14.6 Termination of Agreement.

Unless terminated earlier pursuant to specific provision of this Agreement, this Agreement and the obligations SMDC and the City shall terminate upon the completion thereof; provided, however, that any claims or causes of actions the basis for which arose prior to said time shall survive such termination and nothing herein shall be deemed as intended to limit the exercise by either party of its remedies in connection therewith except any relevant statute of limitations

14. 7 Conflicts of Interest.

No member of the governing body or other official of the City shall participate in any decision relating to the Agreement, which affects his or her personal interests or the interests of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he or she is directly or indirectly interested. No member, official or employee of the City shall be personally liable to the City in the event of any default or breach by SMDC or their successors or on any obligations under the terms of this Agreement

14.8 Notices and Demands.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, a notice, demand or other communication under this Agreement by any party to any other shall be sufficiently given or delivered if it is dispatched by

14.8.1 In the case of SMDC is addressed to or delivered personally to SMDC at:

St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health System, DBA Essentia Health East502 East Second Street

Duluth, MN 55805

Attention: Office of the General Counsel

14.8.2 In the case of the City is addressed to or delivered personally to the City at:

City of Duluth 411 West First Street Room 120 City Hall Duluth, MN 55802

Attn: Chief Financial Officer

or at such other address with respect to any such party as that, party may, from time to time, designate in writing and forward to the other, as provided in this Section.

ARTICLE XV Governing Law

15.1 <u>Law Governing</u>. This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and SMDC have caused this Agreement to be duly executed on or as of the date first above written.

CITY OF DULUTH, a Minnesota	ST. MARY'S DULUTH CLINIC HEALTH
Municipal Corporation	SYSTEM DBA ESSENTIA HEATH
	EAST, a Minnesota nonprofit
	corporation

By:	By:
Emily Larson Its Mayor	Its:
Attest:	
)	
By:	